Total equity   100.00%  $ 43,025,471   $ 33,875,410

 (b) Distributions

Distributions are made at the direction of the Board of Managers. The member’s capital accounts will be adjusted as distributions are paid
to the members and the members make additional contributions. There were no recorded cash distributions during 2019 and 2018.

The Preferred Unit holders are entitled to a Preferred Return of 10% of their original investment amount per annum, with compounding
interest, which totals $11,210,000 for 2019 and 2018. The balance was not declared and remained unpaid at September 30, 2019 and
December 31, 2018. The cumulative unpaid amount at September 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 was $37,638,459 and $29,230,959,
respectively.

(8) Subsequent Events

On November 7, 2019, OMOG JV LLC completed the acquisition of all of the membership interests in the Company, pursuant to a securities
purchase agreement dated as of October 1, 2019. In connection with this acquisition, on November 7, 2019, all outstanding amounts under the
Revolver were repaid, and the Revolver was terminated.

11

Exhibit 99.3

Rattler Midstream LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

   As of September 30, 2019

Partnership
Historical*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Partnership
Pro Forma

   (In thousands, except unit amounts)
Assets

Current assets:
Cash   $ 2,694  $ —   2,694
Accounts receivable—related party   29,858   —   29,858
Accounts receivable—third party   2,894   —   2,894
Fresh water inventory   13,039   —   13,039
Other current assets   615   —   615

Total current assets   49,100   —   49,100

Property, plant and equipment:
Land   88,509   —   88,509
Property, plant and equipment   883,724   —   883,724
Accumulated depreciation, amortization and accretion   (53,166)   —   (53,166)

Property, plant and equipment, net   919,067   —   919,067
Right of use assets   742   —   742
Equity method investments   224,990   213,572 (a)   438,562
Real estate assets, net   99,664   —   99,664
Intangible lease assets, net   8,754   —   8,754
Other assets   3,931   —   3,931

Total assets   $1,306,248  $ 213,572  $1,519,820

Liabilities and Unitholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable—third party   $ 104  $ —   $ 104
Other accrued liabilities   73,066   —   73,066
Taxes payable   108   —   108
Short-term lease liability   742   —   742

Total current liabilities   74,020   —   74,020
Long-term debt   103,000   213,572 (a)   316,572
Asset retirement obligations   9,520   —   9,520
Deferred income taxes   4,560   —   4,560

Total liabilities   191,100   213,572   404,672

Commitments and contingencies
Unitholders’ equity:

General partner—Diamondback   1,000   —   1,000
Common units—public (43,700,000 units issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2019)   738,699   —   738,699
Class B units—Diamondback (107,815,152 units issued and outstanding as of September 30,

2019)   1,000   —   1,000

Total Rattler Midstream LP unitholders’ equity   740,699   —   740,699
Non-controlling interest   374,449   —   374,449

Total equity   1,115,148   —   1,115,148

Total liabilities and unitholders’ equity   $1,306,248  $ 213,572  $1,519,820

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.
*See Note 1 for information regarding the basis of financial statement presentation.

1

Rattler Midstream LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Partnership
Historical*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Partnership
Pro Forma

   (In thousands, except per unit amounts)
Revenues:

Revenues—related party   $ 296,508  $ —   $ 296,508
Revenues—third party   15,405   —   15,405
Rental income—related party   3,370   —   3,370
Rental income—third party   5,999   —   5,999
Other real estate income—related party   265   —   265
Other real estate income—third party   818   —   818

Total operating income   322,365   —   322,365
Costs and expenses:

Direct operating expenses   76,381   —   76,381
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of depreciation and amortization)   46,252   —   46,252
Real estate operating expenses   1,963   —   1,963
Depreciation, amortization and accretion   31,798   —   31,798
General and administrative expenses   7,677   —   7,677
(Gain) loss on sale of property, plant and equipment   (4)   —   (4)

Total costs and expenses   164,067   —   164,067

Income from operations   158,298   —   158,298
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   (638)   —   (638)
Income (expense) from equity investments   (695)   6,632 (b)   5,937

Total other expense, net   (1,333)   6,632   5,299

Income before income taxes   156,965   6,632   163,597
Provision for income taxes   22,850   971 (d)   23,821

Net income after taxes   $ 134,115  $ 5,661  $ 139,776

Net income before initial public offering   65,995   2,819 (c)   68,814
Net income subsequent to initial public offering   68,120   2,842   70,962

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest subsequent to initial public offering   51,786   2,709 (e)   54,495

Net income attributable to Rattler Midstream LP   $ 16,334  $ 133  $ 16,467

Net income attributable to common limited partners per unit—subsequent to initial public
offering

Basic   $ 0.37   $ 0.38
Diluted   $ 0.37   $ 0.37

Weighted average number of limited partner units outstanding:
Basic   43,564   43,564
Diluted   44,710   44,710

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.
*See Note 1 for information regarding the basis of financial statement presentation.

2

Rattler Midstream LP

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

   Year Ended December 31, 2018

Predecessor